

NO. 11-0265

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

THE EPISCOPAL DIOCESE OF FORT WORTH, et al.,
Appellants

v.

THE EPISCOPAL CHURCH, et al.,
Appellees

On Direct Appeal From the
141st District Court of Tarrant County, Texas
Cause No. 141-252083-11

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Scott A. Brister
State Bar No. 00000024
Kendall M. Gray
State Bar No. 00790782
Gavin B. Justiss
State Bar No. 24070027
ANDREWS KURTH LLP
111 Congress Ave., Ste. 1700
Austin, TX 78701
Tel: (512) 320-9200
Fax: (512) 320-9292
scottbrister@andrewskurth.com

Shelby Sharpe
State Bar No. 18123000
SHARPE TILLMAN & MELTON
6100 Western Place, Ste. 1000
Fort Worth, TX 76107
Tel: (817) 338-4900
Fax: (817) 332-6818
utlawman@aol.com

R. David Weaver
State Bar No. 21010875
THE WEAVER LAW FIRM, P.C.
1521 N. Cooper St., Ste. 710
Arlington, TX 76011
Tel: 817-460-5900
Fax: 817-460-5908
rdweaver@weaverlawfirm.net

ATTORNEYS FOR THE EPISCOPAL DIOCESE OF FORT WORTH, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
I. TEXAS SHOULD ADOPT THE NEUTRAL PRINCIPLES APPROACH	4
A. States Have Uniformly Adopted Neutral Principles Rather Than Deference	4
B. There Is No Third “Identity” Approach	9
C. Title to Church Property is not an Ecclesiastical Question	12
II. UNDER NEUTRAL PRINCIPLES, THE DIOCESE PREVAILS.....	16
A. The Deeds	17
B. The Local Charters	18
C. The State Statutes	21
D. The TEC Charters	25
E. The Minimal Burden	27
III. EVEN UNDER DEFERENCE, THE DIOCESE PREVAILS	28
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>African Methodist Epis. Church v. Indep. African Methodist Epis. Church</i> , 281 S.W.2d 758 (Tex. Civ. App. – Amarillo 1955, writ ref’d n.r.e.)	18
<i>Austin Lake Est. Rec. Club, Inc. v. Gilliam</i> , 493 S.W.2d 343 (Tex. Civ. App. – Austin 1973, writ ref’d n.r.e.)	24
<i>Bjorkman v. Protestant Epis. Church</i> , 759 S.W.2d 583 (Ky. 1988)	4
<i>Blocker v. State</i> , 718 S.W.2d 409 (Tex. App. – Houston [1st Dist.] 1986, writ ref’d n.r.e.)	23
<i>Brown v. Clark</i> , 116 S.W. 360 (Tex. 1909)	7, 9
<i>Central Coast Baptist Ass’n v. First Baptist Church of Las Lomas</i> , 65 Cal. Rptr. 3d 100 (Cal. Ct. App. 2007)	30
<i>D.R. Horton-Texas, Ltd. v. Markel Int’l. Ins. Co., Ltd.</i> , 300 S.W.3d 740 (Tex. 2009)	18, 24
<i>Elledge v. Friberg-Cooper Water Supply Corp.</i> , 240 S.W.3d 869 (Tex. 2007)	5
<i>Episcopal Church v. Gauss</i> , 28 A.3d 302, 316 (Conn. 2011)	8, 25
<i>First Methodist Episcopal Church of Dallas v. Thompson</i> , 22 S.W.2d 346 (Tex. Civ. App. – Texarkana 1929)	18
<i>From the Heart Church Ministries, Inc. v. African Meth. Epis. Zion Church</i> , 803 A.2d 548 (Md. 2002)	4

<i>Greater Houston Transp. Co. v. Phillips,</i> 801 S.W.2d 523 (Tex. 1990).....	2
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. Equal Emp't Opportunity Comm'n,</i> 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012).....	6, 14, 22
<i>Huber v. Jackson,</i> 96 Cal. Rptr. 3d 346, 352 (Cal. App. 2009).....	16
<i>Jerman v. Carlisle, McNellie, Rini, Kramer & Ulrich LPA,</i> 130 S. Ct. 1605 (2010).....	2
<i>Jones v. Maples,</i> 184 S.W.2d 844 (Tex. App. – Eastland 1944, writ ref'd).....	15
<i>Jones v. Wolf,</i> 443 U.S. 595 (1979).....	passim
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church,</i> 344 U.S. 94 (1952).....	15
<i>Masterson v. Diocese of Nw. Tex.,</i> 335 S.W.3d 880 (Tex. App. – Austin 2011, pet. granted)	29
<i>Minor v. St. John's Union Grand Lodge,</i> 130 S.W. 893 (Tex. Civ. App. – Galveston 1910, writ ref'd)	8
<i>Osterberg v. Peca,</i> 12 S.W.3d 31 (Tex. 2000).....	25
<i>Presbyterian Church v. Hull Church,</i> 393 U.S. 440 (1969).....	10, 11, 14
<i>Progressive Union of Tex. v. Indep. Union of Colored Laborers of Tex.,</i> 264 S.W.2d 765 (Tex. Civ. App. – Galveston 1954, writ ref'd n.r.e)	8

<i>In re Salazar</i> , 315 S.W.3d 279 (Tex. App. – Fort Worth 2010, orig. proceeding)	7
<i>Serbian Eastern Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976).....	15
<i>St. Paul Church, Inc. v. Bd. of Trs.</i> , 145 P.3d 541 (Alaska 2006).....	4
<i>Westbrook v. Penley</i> , 231 S.W.3d 389 (Tex. 2007)	14

STATUTES, REGULATIONS, & RULES

CAL. CORP. CODE § 9142	26
N.Y. RELIG. CORP. art. 3, § 42-a	26
TEX. BUS. ORGS. CODE § 2.102.....	23
TEX. BUS. ORGS. CODE § 22.207(a).....	23
TEX. CONST. art. I, § 6.....	11
TEX. PROP. CODE § 112.005(c).....	19
TEX. R. CIV. P. 166a(c).....	18, 24
TEX. REV. CIV. STAT. art. 1396-2.02(A)(16)	23
TEX. REV. STAT. art. 1396-2.14(B).....	23

MISCELLANEOUS

<i>Acts</i> 20:28	18
<i>1 Peter</i> 2:25	18
<i>Philippians</i> 1:1	18

1 <i>Timothy</i> 3:1-2.....	18
<i>Titus</i> 1:7	18
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY 1277 (9th ed. 2009)	6
<i>Douglas Laycock, Church Autonomy Revisited,</i> 7 GEO. J. LAW & PUB. POL’Y 253 (2009).....	5
Southern Baptist Convention website, http://www.sbc.net/aboutus/clstateconv.asp (last visited March 21, 2012)	30
WHITE & DYKMAN, ANNOTATED CONSTITUTION AND CANONS FOR THE GOVERNMENT OF THE PROTESTANT EPISCOPAL CHURCH IN THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 29 (Church Publishing Inc. 1981)	13
